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ABSTRACT: 

Tribal society has been backward due to countries of 
living away from the main stream of society for this reason 
their social cultural economic and political development has 
not been smoothly developed. Today the requirement is that 
efforts should be made to include them in main stream. 
However due to the efforts of government and many self help 
group, their situation has  improvedconsiderly for the 
development of any society improvement in education. health 
and employment situation is absolutely  essential  but in the 
research paper, women beginning to tribal society have been 
studied with awareness and affection for their education. 
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INTRODUCTION 
 the study presented is 
selected from two college  
students of two development 
blocks  of tribal dominated  
surguja  district of  
Chhattisgarh  state by selection 
methods. education provides  a 
pate to any social progress  
and  property  not only is it the 
progress of  employment  
opportunities but  social 
cultural and  consciousness  
opens.  All the schemes of 
development are unable to 
achieve their goods due to this 
awareness and consciousness. 
creates planes by spending 
millions  of rupees per year but 
the full good is not achieved. If 
we have to raise the tribal 
society at equal level.then the 
level of education will be 

increased arrangement  of practical and 
employment oriented education.  

Table No. 1.1 
Information about women after study 

S.No. Opinion Frequency percentage 
1 
2 
3 

yes 
No 

don’t know 

99.33 
4.17 
2.5 

112 
05 
03 

  120 100 
 

Table No. 1.2 
study assistance opinion 

S.No. Opinion Frequency percentage 
1 
2 
3 

yes 
No 
don’t 
know 

105 
13 
02 

87.50 
10.84 
0.16 

  20 100 
 
RESULT AND INTERPRETATION 
 The result obtained from the study 
presented is as follows. If we observe the table 
no. 1.1 then we find that about 98 percent of 
respondents are studied, 58 percent of them 
are respondents of rural areas. While the 
remaining 42 percents of the urban area.  

 When these 
students asked. If 
they got their 
support from their  
parents and mothers  
father for this than 
87 percent of vote is 
yes. While 12 
percent did not have. 
these all 
respondents belongs 
to rural areas. When 
the search tried to 
know  that they did 
not get the 
cooperation.  then 86 
percent responded 
asked  that their 
financial condition 
was not so good  that 
they could not 
affords to spends the 
higher education 
hare there  is a lack 
of awareness  among  
these respondents  
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because  The government has made the provision of free education for girls. however during the 
microscopic study it was  also know that if going to urban areas to get higher education. There are other 
expenses which are spends by the government. 
 

Table No. 1.3 
Non- cooperation opinion 

S.No. Opinion Frequency percentage 
1 
2 
3 
4 

not intersted 
economics reason 
doesn't get job 
other reason 

06 
        104 
07 
03 

72% 
86.67 
5.83 
2.5 

  120 100 
 

Table No. 1.4 
Cooperation opinion 

S.No. Opinion Frequency percentage 
1 
2 
3 
4 

parents 
coaching directors/ other teachers 
teacher 
other  

81 
20 
17 
02 

97.2 
24.0 
14.16 
1.66 

  120 100 
 Whose assistance and inspiration were received for the education of these respondents.from 
the table no. 1.4 it is know  that 66 percents of the vote were from their teachers while 17 percent  
respondents  to their parents and 11% they  self  motivation has been decided to  continue  their study. 
The other 02 % of the people have been instructed by the coaching institute their special students and 
after village officially has been told. 
 From the all above studies it is known that tribal women awareness of education is appreciable 
in past decanted the informationtechnology has enhanced the knowledge of people the people have 
developed   understanding and have increased awareness. In rural areas they have provided them in 
higher education. They are coming to the cities and staying in hostels and other places and are 
struggling for their future. It is also pleasant that they are receiving great support from their parents 
and teachers. However, economicsfactors are compromised at many levels government should expends 
its facilities for this. 
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