



ISSN: 2249-894X IMPACT FACTOR : 5.7631(UIF) UGC APPROVED JOURNAL NO. 48514



**KEYWORDS:** Divination tribal development.

# **INTRODUCTION**

the study presented is selected from two college students of two development blocks of tribal dominated surguja district of Chhattisgarh state by selection methods, education provides a pate to any social progress and property not only is it the progress of employment opportunities but social cultural and consciousness opens. All the schemes of development are unable to achieve their goods due to this awareness and consciousness. creates planes by spending millions of rupees per year but the full good is not achieved. If we have to raise the tribal society at equal level.then the level of education will be

# STUDY OF EDUCATIONAL MOBILITY IN TRIBAL WOMEN – SPECIAL REFERENCE TO TRIBES OF SURGUJA IN CHHATTISGARH

## Dr. RavindraNath Sharma

Head Sociology & Social Work, Shri Sai Baba Aadresh College, Ambikapur, Distt.-Surguja, Chhattisgarh.

#### **ABSTRACT:**

Tribal society has been backward due to countries of living away from the main stream of society for this reason their social cultural economic and political development has not been smoothly developed. Today the requirement is that efforts should be made to include them in main stream. However due to the efforts of government and many self help group, their situation has improvedconsiderly for the development of any society improvement in education. health and employment situation is absolutely essential but in the research paper, women beginning to tribal society have been studied with awareness and affection for their education.

increased arrangement of practical and employment oriented education.

Table No. 1.1
Information about women after study

information about Women after study					
S.No.	Opinion	Frequency	percentage		
1	yes	99.33	112		
2	No	4.17	05		
3	don't know	2.5	03		
		120	100		

Table No. 1.2 study assistance opinion

S.No.	Opinion	Frequency	percentage
1	yes	105	87.50
2	No	13	10.84
3	don't	02	0.16
	know		
		20	100

## RESULT AND INTERPRETATION

The result obtained from the study presented is as follows. If we observe the table no. 1.1 then we find that about 98 percent of respondents are studied, 58 percent of them are respondents of rural areas. While the remaining 42 percents of the urban area.

When these students asked. If got thev their support from their parents and mothers father for this than 87 percent of vote is While yes. percent did not have. these respondents belongs to rural areas. When the search tried to know that they did not get the cooperation. then 86 percent responded that their asked condition financial was not so good that thev could affords to spends the higher education hare there is a lack of awareness among these respondents

Journal for all Subjects: www.lbp.world

because The government has made the provision of free education for girls. however during the microscopic study it was also know that if going to urban areas to get higher education. There are other expenses which are spends by the government.

Table No. 1.3
Non-cooperation opinion

	non cooperation opinion					
S.No.	Opinion	Frequency	percentage			
1	not intersted	06	72%			
2	economics reason	104	86.67			
3	doesn't get job	07	5.83			
4	other reason	03	2.5			
		120	100			

Table No. 1.4
Cooperation opinion

S.No.	Opinion	Frequency	percentage
1	parents	81	97.2
2	coaching directors/ other teachers	20	24.0
3	teacher	17	14.16
4	other	02	1.66
		120	100

Whose assistance and inspiration were received for the education of these respondents.from the table no. 1.4 it is know that 66 percents of the vote were from their teachers while 17 percent respondents to their parents and 11% they self motivation has been decided to continue their study. The other 02 % of the people have been instructed by the coaching institute their special students and after village officially has been told.

From the all above studies it is known that tribal women awareness of education is appreciable in past decanted the informationtechnology has enhanced the knowledge of people the people have developed understanding and have increased awareness. In rural areas they have provided them in higher education. They are coming to the cities and staying in hostels and other places and are struggling for their future. It is also pleasant that they are receiving great support from their parents and teachers. However, economicsfactors are compromised at many levels government should expends its facilities for this.

#### REFERENCE-

- 1. Varghese N V School quality and student learing- A Study of primary schooling in Kerala NIEPA New Delhi.1994
- 2. Sujatha K Review of Research on Tribal Education published paper on seminar research
- 3. on Tribal Education 1996 NIEPA New Delhi.1994
- 4. Radha S N Literacy in tribal literacy in India An evaluation in tribal transformation in
- 5. India. Edited by Buddhadeb Chaudhuri. Inter India publication, New Delhi 1985
- 6. Department of Education (1968). National Policy on Education. Ministry of Human
- 7. Resource Development, Government of India, New Delhi. (1986).
- 8. 6. Sachchidandanda 1967 Socio Economic Aspects of Tribal education Report of national
- 9. seminar New Delhi.
- 10. 7. 3 Joshi N D Adult education and development Tribal Education in India Vol. 1782.
- 11. 8. 4 Khan Q U 1972 Wastage in India School Education. Institute of Applied man Power,
- 12. New Delhi.
- 13. 9. 5 Chattopandhaya K P Tribal Education Man in India Vol 33 1953.

14. Suresh manjhi, "status and empowerment of tribal women", CRESCENT publishingcorporation-2015., pp-271.



Dr. RavindraNath Sharma Head Sociology & Social Work, Shri Sai Baba Aadresh College, Ambikapur, Distt.-Surguja, Chhattisgarh..